Furthermore, the agreements made with such institutions have a major effect on the operation

of certain members and projects of ALTEO Group. The considerations governing the motivation

of bodies having influence over such institutions may differ from the considerations of

a rational, profit-oriented market player, which is a risk in terms of contract performance.

Risks of this type could be present primarily in the case of the Sopron Power Plant, which

provides district heating services, and Kazinc-Therm, Tisza-Therm, the Ózd Power Plant and

Zugló-Therm, which have district heating production activities too.

Calculation of the interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations

with floating interest rates.

The Company illustrates the exposure to the interest rate risks in the interest rate sensitivity

analysis.

Notes to the individual statement of financial position of ALTEO Nyrt. – Translation only

85

Actual interest 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Profit or loss before interest and taxes 912,088 2,154,327

Net interest (89,796) (169,163)

Profit or loss before taxes 822,292 1,985,164

Results of the interest rate sensitivity analysis (as a percentage of the change in interest rates).

12/31/2018 -10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

Profit or loss before interest and
taxes

912,088 912,088 912,088 912,088 912,088 912,088

Net interest (98,776) (94,286) (90,694) (88,898) (85,306) (80,816)

Profit or loss before taxes 813,312 817,802 821,394 823,190 826,782 831,272

Changes in profit or loss before

taxes (in thousand HUF)

(8,980) (4,490) (898) 898 4,490 8,980

Changes in the profit (%) (1.09%) (0.55%) (0.11%) 0.11% 0.55% 1.09%

With respect to the previous year:

12/31/2017 -10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

Profit or loss before interest
and taxes

2,154,327 2,154,327 2,154,327 2,154,327 2,154,327 2,154,327

Net interest (186,079) (177,621) (170,855) (167,471) (160,705) (152,247)

Profit or loss before taxes 1,968,248 1,976,706 1,983,472 1,986,856 1,993,622 2,002,080

Changes in profit or loss

before taxes (in thousand

HUF)

(16,916) (8,458) (1,692) 1,692 8,458 16,916

Changes in the profit (%) (0.85%) -0.43% -0.09% 0.09% 0.43% 0.85%

33. Contingent liabilities

Other than contingent liabilities arising from litigation, there are no liabilities which are not

included in the Company’s financial statements with their amounts for the reason that their

existence depends on future events.

In line with the course of business in the industry, the Company issued guarantees related to

its activities in accordance with its contracts for energy trading, construction & installation

services and operation. The guarantees were provided by Erste Bank Zrt.

These guarantees expired or were renewed in accordance with the relevant contracts.